
   

 
Notice of a public 
 

Decision Session - Executive Member for Housing and Safer 
Neighbourhoods 

 
To: Councillor Craghill (Executive Member) 

 
Date: Thursday, 14 July 2022 

 
Time: 10.00am 

 
Venue: The Thornton Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G039) 

 
AGENDA 

 

Notice to Members – Post Decision Calling In: 
  
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item* on 
this agenda, notice must be given to Democracy Support Group by 
4:00pm on Monday 18 July 2022. 
  
*With the exception of matters that have been the subject of a 
previous call in, require Full Council approval or are urgent which are 
not subject to the call-in provisions. Any called in items will be 
considered by the Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny 
Management Committee. 

Written representations in respect of items on this agenda should 
be submitted to Democratic Services by 5.00pm on 

Tuesday 12 July 2022. 
 

1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, the Executive Member is asked to 

declare any disclosable pecuniary interests or other registerable 
interests she might have in respect of business on this agenda, if 
she has not already done so in advance on the Register of 
Interests. 
 
 



 

2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 4) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 19 May 

2022. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak 
on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the committee. 
 
Please note that our registration deadlines have changed to 2 
working days before the meeting. The deadline for registering at 
this meeting is at 5.00pm on Tuesday 12 July 2022. 
 
 To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill out an online 
registration form. If you have any questions about the registration 
form or the meeting please contact the Democracy Officer for the 
meeting whose details can be found at the foot of the agenda. 
 
Webcasting of Public Meetings 
 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this public 
meeting will be webcast including any registered public speakers 
who have given their permission. The public meeting can be 
viewed on demand at www.york.gov.uk/webcasts.  
 
During coronavirus, we've made some changes to how we're 
running council meetings. See our coronavirus updates 
(www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) for more information on 
meetings and decisions. 
 

4. Retrofit Programme - Housing Revenue 
Account (HRA) Strategy Update   

(Pages 5 - 56) 

 A Retrofit Action Plan is currently in preparation, setting out plans 
for decarbonising homes in York and tackling fuel poverty across 
all tenures. An update is provided in this paper of progress on the 
Plan and associated workstreams. 
 

5. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Executive Member considers 

urgent under the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy


 

Democracy Officer: 
Louise Cook  
Contact details:  

 Telephone – (01904) 551031 

 Email louise.cook@york.gov.uk  
 
 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 

 
 

mailto:louise.cook@york.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Housing and Safer Neighbourhoods 

Date 19 May 2022 

Present Councillor Craghill (Executive Member) 

  

 

18. Declarations of Interest  
 

The Executive Member was asked to declare at this point in the 
meeting any disclosable pecuniary interests or other registrable 
interests that she might have in the business on the agenda, if 
she had not already done so in advance on the Register of 
Interests.  None were declared. 

 
19. Minutes  
 

Resolved: That the minutes of the previous meetings held on 17 
February 2022 and 17 March 2022 be approved and 
signed as a correct record by the Executive Member. 

 
20. Public Participation  
 

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 

 
21. Consultation Outcome - Public Space Protection Order 

(PSPO) within the City Walls  
 

The Executive Member considered a report that highlighted the 
responses from the recent consultation process, to determine 
whether to introduce a Public Space Protection Order (PSPO) 
within the city walls.  The decision to undertake consultation 
regarding a potential PSPO was developed jointly in conjunction 
with North Yorkshire Police. 
 
The Head of Community Safety was in attendance to present 
the report and she confirmed that: 

 It was anticipated that anti-social behaviour (ASB) levels 
would increase over the spring/summer period 2022. 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



 The council had received 78 responses to the survey and 
93% supported the reinstatement of a PSPO. 

 A PSPO would give the police and the council additional 
powers to stop individuals or groups from carrying out 
specific types of anti-social behaviour.   

 The PSPO would enable police officers to seize alcohol 
where it was associated with anti-social behaviour that 
was impacting on the quality of life for people in that area.   

 
During discussion of the item, and in answer to questions 
raised, it was noted that: 

 In response to the question, “have you experienced ASB 
within the city centre in the past 12 months?,” 81% replied 
that they had not. 

 The city walls provided a very clear boundary for the 
police.  

 PSPO boundaries were reviewed and could be extended, 
should displacement occur.  

 
The Executive Member agreed that the PSPO would protect the 
core shopping area and residential areas within the city centre. 
She noted that York city centre was generally a very safe place 
but that there was a minority of people who behaved in an 
unacceptable way.  The Executive Member emphasized that 
this was not about banning drinking but enabling police officers 
to seize alcohol where it was associated with anti-social 
behaviour. She also noted that a PSPO was one of many tools 
available to tackle issues of ASB and was not used in isolation, 
but formed part of a multi-agency delivery plan. 

 
Resolved: That Option 1 be approved – The introduction of a 

Public Space Protection Order (PSPO) within the 
city walls, to include:  

 

 Seizing alcohol where it is associated with anti-social 
behaviour that is impacting on the quality of life for people 
in that area. 

 Setting the amount of any Fixed Penalty Notice (FPN) at 
£100, which would be reduced to £75 if paid within the 
first 14 days. 

 Delegated authority for the Director of Environment, 
Transport and Planning to sign the PSPO on behalf of the 
Executive Member for Housing and Safer 
Neighbourhoods in conjunction with Legal Services.  

 

Page 2



Reason: To ensure that the council actively addresses the issue 
of anti-social behaviour in our communities. 

 
22. Consultation Outcome - Public Space Protection Order 

(PSPO) for Union Terrace and Clarence Gardens  
 

The Executive Member considered a report that highlighted the 
responses from the recent consultation process, to determine 
whether to introduce a Public Space Protection Order (PSPO) 
for the Union Terrace and Clarence Gardens area.  The 
decision to undertake consultation regarding a potential PSPO 
was developed jointly in conjunction with North Yorkshire 
Police. 

 
The Community Safety Manager was in attendance to provide 
an update and he confirmed that: 

 The council had received 168 responses to the survey. 

 82% of respondents confirmed they had experienced anti-
social behaviour (ASB) in Union Terrace or Clarence 
Street, 90% agreed to a ban on drinking alcohol and 92% 
were in favour of removing large groups of 3 or more 
people who were causing anti-social behaviour. 

 A number of respondents were concerned that the area 
was not large enough and could displace ASB to other 
areas. Following consultation with the multi-agency group 
tackling the issues in this area, it was agreed to extend the 
area covered by the PSPO. 

 
The Executive Member noted the number of responses to the 
consultation and the concerns raised regarding displacement of 
ASB. Although she welcomed the extended area, she requested 
that the PSPO also included Gillygate and part of Bootham. The 
Executive Member confirmed that the council had spent over 
£1.6m on alcohol and drug rehabilitation services and that a 
PSPO formed part of a multi-agency delivery plan to tackle 
issues of ASB.  

 
Resolved: That Option 1 be approved – The introduction of a Public Space 

Protection Order (PSPO) within the Union Terrace and Clarence 
Gardens area, to include:  

 

 Seizing alcohol where it is associated with anti-social behaviour 
(ASB) that is impacting on the quality of life for people in that area. 

 The ability to disperse large groups of 3 or more people who are 
causing ASB.  

Page 3



 Extending the area covered to include the area bordered by the 
railway line and the River Foss, including Gillygate and a section 
of Bootham. 

 Setting the amount of any Fixed Penalty Notice (FPN) at £100, 
which would be reduced to £75 if paid within the first 14 days. 

 Delegated authority for the Director of Environment, Transport and 
Planning to sign the PSPO on behalf of the Executive Member for 
Housing and Safer Neighbourhoods in conjunction with Legal 
Services.  

 
        Reason: To ensure that the council actively addresses the issue of 

munbyanti-social behaviour in our communities. 
 
 
 
 
 

Cllr Craghill, Executive Member 
[The meeting started at 10.00am and finished at 10.16am]. 

Page 4



 

 

  
 

   

 
Decision Session – Executive Member for 
Housing and Safer Neighbourhoods 
 

14 July 2022 

Report of the Director of Housing, Economy and Regeneration  
 

Retrofit Programme – Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Strategy Update 
 
Summary 

 
1. A Retrofit Action Plan is currently in preparation, setting out plans for 

decarbonising homes in York and tackling fuel poverty across all tenures. 
This Retrofit Action Plan will be considered by Executive in the autumn 
and will build on the overarching approach set out in the Climate Change 
Strategy. An update is provided in this paper of progress on the Plan and 
associated workstreams. 
 

Recommendations 
 

2. The Executive Member is asked to:  
 
i) Note the progress to date on delivering retrofit works within council 

homes alongside the development of further analysis and options to 
deliver further improvements this year and beyond. 
 
Reason: To deliver the council’s ambitions for minimising tenants’ 
energy bills, building the local green economy and retrofit supply 
chains, and reducing carbon emissions in the City. 
 

ii) Note the ongoing preparation for a Social Housing Decarbonisation 
Wave 2 bid following the council’s successful application for Wave 1 
funding and that a business case for this investment will be brought 
forward later this year. 
 
Reason: Grant funding of up to 50% of total costs can substantially 
increase the pace of retrofit improvements carried out in HRA stock. 
 

iii) Note the intention to submit a bid through the anticipated Social 
Housing Decarbonisation Fund “digitalisation” programme for building 

Page 5 Agenda Item 4



 

performance monitoring and data analytics technology. This would 
need to be supported by HRA investment and a business case will be 
brought forward for approval prior to committing to this programme of 
works. 
 
Reason: This technology can support better informed forecasting of 
residents’ energy bill savings following retrofit works. This will enable 
leverage of financial opportunities and facilitate learning opportunities 
as well as supporting the most effective investment in improvement 
works.  

 
iv) Note the intention to continue work towards HRA stock 

decarbonisation within the Retrofit Action Plan including 
commissioning of an evidence base to support this. 

 
Reason: To identify long-term investment priorities and build on the 
existing stock analysis, and to provide net zero pathway options. 

 
Background 
 
3. Household energy bills have increased substantially in the last year, with 

a typical bill likely to have increased by 75% or more. Further rises are 
expected when the Ofgem price cap is raised again in October 2022. 
This is likely to significantly increase the number of households 
experiencing fuel poverty. The council has an ambition for the city to be 
carbon neutral by 2030. These two challenges bring into sharp focus the 
need to undertake retrofit improvements to the council’s housing stock. 
 

4. A Retrofit Action Plan is currently in preparation, setting out plans for 
decarbonising homes in York and tackling fuel poverty across all tenures. 
This Retrofit Action Plan will be considered by Executive in the autumn 
and will build on the Climate Change Strategy. 

 
5. An update on the Retrofit Action Plan was provided at the 17 March 2022 

Executive Member Decision Session. This report focuses on council 
homes and outlines progress since the last update including a timetable 
for future work to deliver the Retrofit Action Plan.   
 

Progress of delivering Retrofit works 
 

6. The council has been highly successful in attracting £5.6m grant funding 
to help accelerate retrofit works across the city and in neighbouring Local 
Authorities. In respect of works to council homes, Social Housing 

Page 6



 

Decarbonisation Fund Wave 1 (SHDF W1) and Local Authority Delivery 
2 (LAD2) has been secured. It is anticipated that by 12 July, 44 council 
homes will have been improved through the installation of solar PV 
panels utilising LAD2 funding. Top up loft insulation to 300mm was also 
provided for all properties where this was beneficial. These works will 
reduce residents fuel bills, improve the thermal performance of the 
home, and reduce carbon emissions. These works will take these homes 
from an Energy Performance Certificate (EPC) D rating, to a C rating or 
higher.   
 

7. SHDF funding is proposed to be utilised to deliver fabric improvements to 
28 council homes at Danebury Court and Harington Avenue. A 
contractor has now been procured to undertake these works which are 
due to take place this financial year. These works will comply with the 
high standards outlined in PAS2035 which requires detailed design work 
to ensure the measures are effective with consideration of the long term 
condition of the building fabric. These works will improve the thermal 
performance of the homes, reduce heating demand, save residents 
money on fuel costs and improve the comfort of the homes. Again these 
works will increase the EPC rating of all homes.   
 

Additional Opportunities to address growing fuel poverty 
challenges  
 

8. We have successfully recruited a summer intern to provide additional 
resource capacity to the team and to help us explore opportunities which 
exist for rolling out less invasive and less complex solutions which can 
be delivered in the short term, directly responding to the additional fuel 
cost rises anticipated this autumn. Stock modelling information, funded 
through LAD grant funding, has now been received and provides detailed 
analysis of our housing stock, including identifying opportunities for 
improvements. Utilising this information, we can more easily identify 
opportunities for carbon reduction and saving residents money on their 
energy bills. These measures could involve bespoke household energy 
use advice, rapid fabric upgrades such as draught proofing, or other 
items including energy efficient LED lightbulbs, or thermal curtains/carpet 
underlays. A business case for investment will be brought forward 
following this analysis and considering best practice from elsewhere. It is 
anticipated that funding for this work would be drawn down from the 
existing £2m council retrofit budget. There is further work to do in 
interrogating our data to build on the initial modelled analysis and further 
improve the understanding of our housing stock, particularly in respect of 

Page 7



 

more complex building types with a non-traditional construction 
impacting thermal performance. 
 

Financial opportunities to support potential additional HRA 
investment:  
 

9. The cost of retrofit works to deliver improvements across our council 
housing stock would be significant. At present it does not look like central 
government funding will be available to support the scale of the 
challenge, at the speed required, to meet our carbon neutral aspirations 
and to support our residents through the provision of warmer and more 
efficient homes. One opportunity which exists to support capital 
investment is the use of a “shared benefits charge” or service charge in 
future HRA retrofit investment programmes. This approach can pay back 
initial capital costs over time, opening up opportunities for a larger 
upfront additional investment. This is a new financial model which a 
number of local authorities are currently moving towards.  
 

10. It is intended to work up a business case to underpin consideration of a 
charge of up to a fixed maximum proportion of the annual value of 
tenants’ energy bill savings, based on a lower estimate of those savings 
following retrofit measures. This could facilitate a significant scale up of 
HRA retrofit works, and support access to further financial options such 
as the UK Infrastructure Bank and institutional investment, in addition to 
offering potential for delivering improvements across other tenures. 
Without this kind of model the potential to scale up HRA investment is 
limited due to the lack of revenue generation to service interest on a 
loan.  
 

11. It is essential that delivery of this approach maintains high levels of 
tenant satisfaction and comfort. Initially this can be facilitated by allowing 
a margin for impact estimation error and using a lower estimate of 
benefit. To improve accuracy and better target measures over time, it is 
also proposed to pilot new building performance monitoring and data 
analytics technology, discussed below. 
 

Home building performance monitoring technology 
 

12. Monitoring the performance of homes through technology can provide 
valuable input into understanding data around temperature, humidity and 
ventilation. This knowledge can help to identify both opportunities for 
more efficient user choices as well as fabric home improvement 
opportunities. This technology is becoming increasingly affordable and it 

Page 8



 

is anticipated that with an investment of £15,000, sensors could be 
installed in at least 30 homes to record time-series data. When combined 
with energy bill details this would give a high-quality evidence base for 
understanding the benefit of different improvement works options for 
prioritisation and financial optimisation.  
 

13. This approach is embedded in the Welsh Government’s “Optimise 
Retrofit” programme1, a potential good practice example. Wherever 
possible the sensors would be installed to monitor a suitable period pre 
and post-works, if it is not possible to monitor pre-works then comparator 
properties outside of the intervention programme will be selected 
instead. It is proposed to include a bid for this investment through the 
2023-25 SHDF Wave 2 Digitisation stream. 
 

14. These technologies could also play an important role in leveraging 
fina
[...]
 Further guidance is anticipated on more 
complex non-traditional build types which do not fall solely in either 
category, which would include some likely CYC properties.  
 

20. For low carbon heating upgrades in eligible non-gas heated properties, 
the funding cap is expected to be £6,500 per property, with the same 
requirement for providers funding at least 50% of the total costs of 
£13,000 per property. 
 

21. Using the recently received Parity Projects Portfolio software alongside 
our EPC records puts us in a better position than previously to identify 
appropriate measures for inclusion in a bid. We have greater 
understanding of property types and areas with higher numbers of EPC 
D rated homes, which can provide the basis for an SHDF Wave 2 bid. A 
business case will be brought forward for the bid to an Executive 
Member Decision Session, including identification of neighbourhoods 
where these properties are located. The type breakdowns are 
summarised in the table below:   
 

Typology Estimated D 
and below 

Further details 

Bungalows 219 (47%) Largely insulated cavity wall 
homes 

System build 327 (74%) Priority is Dennis Wild type 
(primarily around Tang Hall)  

Solid wall houses 42 (44%) Most are “Pepper potted” 
throughout a number of 
neighbourhoods 

Storage heaters 90 (54%) Eligible for additional heating 
upgrade funding stream 

Total of identified 
priority intervention 
types 

678  

All 7,424 properties in 
HRA stock 

1,642 (22%) Other priority types will be 
identified for future programmes 

Page 10



 

 
22. By improving EPC D rated properties, we can make a tangible impact on 

the thermal comfort of a home, fuel bills and carbon emissions. A formal 
bid options appraisal including financial implications will be set out for 
member decision later this summer. There remains capacity within the 
£2m HRA retrofit investment programme which could be utilised to match 
fund a grant application, with £0.57m of CYC budget being committed for 
the LAD2 & SHDF Wave 1 scheme, leaving £1.43m for the SHDF Wave 
2 and future schemes. 

 
23. The development of a Retrofit Action Plan across all tenures is complex 

and is taking place at a time of great change, in terms of funding 
opportunities, costs, and the availability of contractors with the right skills 
to undertake works. However, it is important that an action plan is 
considered by Executive to create a well-defined strategic approach to 
activities over the coming years. It is highly likely that the action plan will 
need to remain a live document, to respond to changes in technology, 
costs, and funding opportunities. The summary timetable below sets out 
activities taken place so far this year and forthcoming activity planning to 
deliver the retrofit action plan. 
 

Time period Action/notes 

January-February 2022: 
complete 

Stakeholder consultation carried on action plan 
direction 

The consultees were local community stakeholders 
and larger stock-holding Registered Providers 

April 2022: complete Parity Projects Portfolio commissioned and received  

March-May 2022: 
complete 

Action plan options reviewed incorporating 
consultation responses, energy bill increases and 
modelling results 

June 2022 BRE modelling work for all tenures commenced 

May-August 2022 SHDF W2 bid plans under preparation 

July EMDS 2022 Update on HRA elements of retrofit action plan 
development 

July-August 2022 Initial BRE datasets received 

Summer 2022 Final consultation with stakeholders, tenants and 
residents and preparation of action plan 

August-September 2022 Final BRE datasets received 

Page 11



 

Time period Action/notes 

Late August 2022 SHDF W2 bid round announcement expected 

Summer 2022 CYC draft Strategy suite (including climate change) 
final documents in consultation 

July or September 2022 Pre-decision Scrutiny of Retrofit Action Plan 

October 2022 SHDF W2 submission deadline expected 

Autumn 2022 Retrofit Action Plan ta
[...]
r Responsible for the report: 
 

Michael Jones 
Head of Housing Delivery and 
Asset Management 
michael.jones@york.gov.uk  
01904 552598 
 
Andrew Bebbington 
Housing Policy Officer 
andrew.bebbington@york.gov.uk  
01904 554351 

Chief Officer’s name  
Tracey Carter 
Director of Housing, Economy and 
Regeneration  

 

Report Approved √ Date 4/7/22 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Specialist Implications Officer(s)   
 
Financial:                     Legal: 
Samantha Sidebottom   Cathryn Moore 
Accountant     Corporate Business Partner (Legal) 
Tel No. 01904 554286   Tel No. 01904 552487 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers: 
 

 Council Housing Energy Retrofit Programme – December 2020 – 
Executive 
https://democracy.york.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=733&MId=12
428&Ver=4  
 

  Update on the Housing Energy Retrofit Programme – March 2021 – 
Decision Session: Executive Member for Housing and Safer 
Neighbourhoods  

https://democracy.york.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=932&MId=125
99&Ver=4 

 
 

Page 15

mailto:michael.jones@york.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.bebbington@york.gov.uk
https://democracy.york.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=733&MId=12428&Ver=4
https://democracy.york.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=733&MId=12428&Ver=4
https://democracy.york.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=932&MId=12599&Ver=4
https://democracy.york.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=932&MId=12599&Ver=4


 

  Update on the Housing Energy Efficiency Programme and Grant 
Application for the Sustainable Warmth Competition – August 2021 - 
Decision Session: Executive Member for Housing and Safer 
Neighbourhoods  

https://democracy.york.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=932&MId=1
3137&Ver=4  

 

 Housing Energy Efficiency Programme Update - Utilising Grant Funding 
to Deliver Additional Retrofit Works – December 2021 – Executive 
https://democracy.york.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=733&MId=12
798&Ver=4 
 

 Update on the Housing Energy Retrofit Programme – March 2022 – 
Decision Session: Executive Member for Housing and Safer 
Neighbourhoods 

https://democracy.york.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=932&MId=12
750&Ver=4  

    
Annexes: 
Annex 1: Draft Retrofit Action Plan (HRA sections) 
Annex 2: Housing Energy Efficiency Funding Sources 
 
Abbreviations: 
BEIS: Department for Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy  
CYC: City of York Council  
EPC: Energy Performance Certificate 
HRA: Housing Revenue Account 
LAD2: Local Authority Delivery Phase 2  
RP: Registered Provider 
SHDF W1: Social Housing Decarbonisation Fund Wave 1 
SHDF W2: Social Housing Decarbonisation Fund Wave 2 

Page 16

https://democracy.york.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=932&MId=13137&Ver=4
https://democracy.york.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=932&MId=13137&Ver=4
https://democracy.york.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=733&MId=12798&Ver=4
https://democracy.york.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=733&MId=12798&Ver=4
https://democracy.york.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=932&MId=12750&Ver=4
https://democracy.york.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=932&MId=12750&Ver=4


DRAFT DOCUMENT Annex 1 

Annex 1: Housing Revenue Account Housing Retrofit Action Plan 
DRAFT: June 2022 
 
1. Context  
 
In December 2019, Executive approved the recommendations of a report that 
sought to both begin retrofit works and to undertake strategic planning to 
embed carbon neutrality into housing asset management as well as 
considering our role in supporting retrofit works across all tenures. This draft 
focuses on council-owned Housing Revenue Account stock for the 14 July 
Decision Session of the Executive Member for Housing and Safer 
Neighbourhoods. The final Action Plan will be fully cross-tenure.  
 
Since this report significant progress has been made. The council has 
successfully attracted grant funding under the Social Housing Decarbonisation 
Fund and LAD 1, 2 and 3 programmes for energy upgrades to several hundred 
properties across all tenures. This approach has br
[...]
 falls outside of 
the above, such as energy for cooking, appliances and anything 
plugged into a 3 pin wall socket. In the Building Regulations there 
are no limitations on unregulated energy consumption.  

Kilowatt hours (kWh)  

Primary Energy 
Demand 

Primary Energy Demand takes into account the initial energy 
source used to produce electricity or heat and the inefficiencies in 

Kilowatt hours  (kWh)  

P
age 55



Annex 2 

 
 

that process. For fossil fuels this takes account the energy required 
for of extraction of fuels, processing, transportation etc.  It is 
argued that Primary Energy Demand become less relevant as the 
electricity grid decarbonises.  

 

P
age 56


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 Retrofit Programme - Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Strategy Update
	Annex 1 HRA section retrofit action plan
	Annex 2 Housing energy efficiency funding sources




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Housing and Safer Neighbourhoods 

Date 14 July 2022 

Present Councillor Craghill (Executive Member) 

In attendance Michael Jones (Head of Housing Delivery and 
Asset Management) 
Andrew Bebbington (Housing Policy Officer) 

 

1. Declarations of Interest (10:01)  
 

The Executive Member was asked to declare at this point in the 
meeting any disclosable pecuniary interests or other 
registerable interests that she might have in the business on the 
agenda, if she had not already done so in advance on the 
Register of Interests.  None were declared. 

 
2. Minutes (10:02)  
 

Resolved: That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 19 
May 2022 be approved and signed as a correct 
record by the Executive Member subject to point 22, 
second paragraph, second bullet point, being 
amended to: 

 

 82% of respondents confirmed they had experienced anti-
social behaviour (ASB) in the Union Terrace Car Park and 
Clarence Street area, 90% agreed to controls on drinking 
alcohol outdoors and 92% were in favour of removing 
large groups of 3 or more people who were causing anti-
social behaviour.  

 
3. Public Participation (10:03)  

 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 
 
 

 



4. Retrofit Programme - Housing Revenue Account (HRA)   
Strategy Update (10:03)  

 
The Executive Member considered a report that provided an 
update on the progress on the Retrofit Action Plan and 
associated workstreams. 
 
The Head of Housing Delivery and Asset Management provided 
an update on the retrofit works, outlining progress since the last 
update, including a timetable for future work to deliver the 
Retrofit Action Plan and the funding streams available.  
 
The Executive Member noted that: 

 Social Housing Decarbonisation Fund Wave 1 (SHDF W1) 
and Local Authority Delivery 2 (LAD2) funding had been 
secured and was being used to improve a number of 
council homes through the installation of solar 
photovoltaics (PV) panels, alongside a number of other 
measures in private rented and home ownership tenures 
through LAD2. 

 The Social Housing Decarbonisation Fund (SHDF) was 
currently being utilised to deliver fabric improvements to 28 
council homes.  

 Stock modelling information, funded through LAD grant 
funding, had been received and it provided detailed 
analysis of our housing stock, including identifying 
opportunities for improvements. Utilising this information 
would identify opportunities for carbon reduction and 
produce some quick wins to hopefully help reduce 
residents’ energy bills this winter. 

 Home building performance monitoring technology 
provided valuable input into understanding data around 
temperature, humidity and ventilation. This knowledge 
would help to identify both opportunities for more efficient 
user choices as well as fabric home improvement 
opportunities. 

 The cost of retrofit works to deliver improvements across 
our council housing stock would be significant. One 
opportunity to meet this challenge included a “shared 
benefits charge” in future Housing Revenue Account retrofit 
investment programmes.  

 The Retrofit Action Plan set out plans for decarbonising 
homes in York and tackling fuel poverty across all tenures. 
It was important that the action plan was considered by 
Scrutiny and Executive to create a well-defined strategic 



approach to activities over the coming years. It was highly 
likely that the action plan would remain a live document, to 
respond to changes in technology, costs, and funding 
opportunities. 

 
The Executive Member welcomed the report and annexes, 
noting the funding opportunities and the complexity to developing 
a Retrofit Action Plan across all tenures, particularly during a 
time of great change, in terms of the current cost of living crisis 
and the rise in energy bills. She stated that improvements to the 
energy efficiency of homes in the city would not only improve the 
comfort and the health of our homes but could significantly 
reduce energy bills and the overall demand for energy, which 
was crucial for our energy security, as well as reducing climate 
emissions at a local level. 
 
The Executive Member also welcomed the work that was 
underway to explore quick energy efficiency wins that could be 
implemented this year to help council tenants to deal with rising 
energy bills. She agreed that the focus on our council housing 
stock could also work as a key driver for developing local skills in 
local building companies, as well as up skilling our own building 
services staff.  
 
The Executive Member thanked officers for their report, and it 
was 
 
Resolved:   
 

i) That the progress to date be noted on delivering retrofit 
works within council homes alongside the development of 
further analysis and options to deliver further improvements 
this year and beyond. 
 
Reason: To deliver the council’s ambitions for minimising 
tenants’ energy bills, building the local green economy and 
retrofit supply chains, and reducing carbon emissions in the 
city. 
 

ii) That the ongoing preparation for a Social Housing 
Decarbonisation Wave 2 bid be noted following the council’s 
successful application for Wave 1 funding and that a business 
case for this investment will be brought forward later this year. 
 



Reason: Grant funding of up to 50% of total costs can 
substantially increase the pace of retrofit improvements 
carried out in Housing Revenue Account (HRA) stock. 
 

iii) That the intention to submit a bid through the anticipated 
Social Housing Decarbonisation Fund “digitalisation” 
programme for building performance monitoring and data 
analytics technology be noted. This would need to be 
supported by HRA investment and a business case will be 
brought forward for approval prior to committing to this 
programme of works. 
 
Reason: This technology can support better informed 
forecasting of residents’ energy bill savings following retrofit 
works. This will enable leverage of financial opportunities and 
facilitate learning opportunities as well as supporting the most 
effective investment in improvement works.  

 
iv) That the intention to continue work towards HRA stock 

decarbonisation within the Retrofit Action Plan, including 
commissioning of an evidence base to support this, be noted. 

 
Reason: To identify long-term investment priorities and build 
on the existing stock analysis, and to provide net zero 
pathway options. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Cllr Craghill, Executive Member 
[The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 10.15 am]. 


